OHAPTERS 276, 285.

Published April 19, 1860.

## CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to authorize the Secretary of State to audit certain accounts.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Watchman in Bank Comptroller's office

Section 1. The Secretary of State is hereby authorized to audit, monthly, the account of the Watchman Account audit in the office of the Bank Comptroller: Provided, That such Watchman shall receive for his services no more than one dollar and twenty-five cents for each night.

§ 2. All acts, and parts of acts, contravening the

provisons of this act, are hereby repealed.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1860.

[Published April 20, 1860.]

## CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT to grant a certain island in the Wisconsin River, in the county of Wood, to Orestes Garrison and H. W. Jackson.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Island conveyed on certain con ditions.

Section 1. A certain island in the Wisconsin river. situate near the west shore of said river, and partly in section number eight, and partly in section number seventeen, in township number twenty-two, north of range number seven east, in the county of Wood, is hereby granted and conveyed to Orestes Garrison and H. W. Jackson, of said county of Wood: Provided, That the said Garrison and Jackson shall, within six months after the passage of this act, cause the said island to be measured and surveyed by the county surveyor of said county, (or of some adjoining county), and also, within the same time, cause a certificate, signed by such surveyor, to be filed in the office of the Secretary of State, describing said Island, and showing the number of acres, and parts of an acre therein contained.